TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM404742 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Matthew Timothy Horan		01/09/2014	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rollasole Limited		
Street Address:	9 Portland Square		
City:	Bristol		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	BS2 8ST		
Entity Type:	Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3888811	ROLLASOLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036688200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036688000

dcdocketing@hdp.com Email: Josh A. Partington **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 11730 Plaza America Dr. #600

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6142-200039-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Josh A. Partington
SIGNATURE:	/Josh A. Partington/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0891

900384077

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 4th day of January

2014-2018

BETWEEN:

- (1) Matthew Timothy Horan, a United Kingdom citizen, of 43a School Road, Oldland Common, Bristol, United Kingdom, BS30 6PH ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) Rollasole Limited, as United Kingdom company, of 9 Portland Square, Bristol, United Kingdom, BS2 8ST ("the Assignee").

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the trade marks listed on Schedule 1 ("the Trade Marks").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Trade Marks and all common law and unregistered rights connected therewith together with the goodwill of the business of the Assignor concerned in the goods upon following terms and conditions.

Now it is hereby agreed and declared as follows:

1 Assignment

In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1.00 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee the Trade Marks and all common law and unregistered rights connected

TRADEMARK

3

therewith and the full and exclusive benefit of them together with the goodwill of the business of the Assignor concerned in the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2 Assignor's obligations and warranties:
- 2.1 The Assignor shall at the discretion and expense of the Assignee execute any further document and do any such thing as the Assignee may require to enable the Assignee to become registered as the proprietor of the Trade Marks.
- 2.2 The assignor hereby warrants that:
 - 2.2.1 it is the proprietor of the Trade Marks and has the full power to enter into this Assignment;
 - 2.2.2 it has not granted any licenses to use the Trade Marks;
 - 2.2.3 It has not, either by act or omission, caused and permitted anything to be done which might endanger the validity of the Trade Marks or the ability of the Assignee to register this Assignment;
 - 2.2.4 it has not knowingly withheld from the Assignee knowledge of any circumstances that may endanger the validity of the Trade Marks or the ability of the Assignee to register this Assignment.
- 2.3 The Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify, and to keep the Assignee indemnified, against all actions, claims, proceedings, costs and damages (Including any damages or compensation paid by the Assignee on the advice of its legal advisors to compromise or settle any claim) and all legal costs and other expenses arising out of any breach of the warranties in clause 2.2 or out of any claims by a third party based on any facts which, if substantiated, would constitute such a breach.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0893

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SIGNED as a Deed by:
Mall-Hora
Name: Matthew Timothy Horan.
In the presence of: Aran MACHELSON
Name: Unit WRYHELDON
SIGNED as a Deed on behalf of the said Rollasole Limited by:
Name: MATT MORAN
Position: MANKUING DIRECTOR
In the presence of: way W
Name: CRAIS WACHERSON

SCHEDULE 1

Registrations

Mark	Country	Registration	Registration Date	Class
		Number	şi.	
Rollasole ROLLASOLE	United Kingdom	2474386	30 May 2008	25
ROLLASOLE	US	3888811	14 December 2010	25

TRADEMARK REEL: 005915 FRAME: 0895